pursuant to Rule 0450-01-.10 (5).  

(ii)  As of July 1, 2009, complete three thousand (3000) hours of supervised 
post-masters professional experience, including one hundred and fifty 
(150) contact hours of supervision obtained pursuant to Rule 0450-01-
.10 (5).  

(I) One thousand and five hundred (1500) of the three thousand 
(3000) hours of supervised post-masters professional 
experience shall be face-to-face client contact hours. 

(II) One thousand and five hundred (1500) of the three thousand 
(3000) hours of supervised post-masters professional 
experience shall be clinically-related activities; 

Authority: T.C.A. §§ 63-22-102, 63-22-104, and 63-22-120. 

Rule 0450-01-.05, Procedures for Licensure, is amended by deleting subparagraph (1) (k) and part

[...]

masters supervised experience which is exclusively in a private practice and/or which 
focuses exclusively on only one (1) aspect of professional counseling (i.e. counseling of 
children) is not acceptable for meeting the requirements of this rule. 

1. One thousand and five hundred (1500) of the three thousand (3000) hours of 
supervised post-masters professional experience shall be face-to-face client 
contact hours. 

2. One thousand and five hundred (1500) of the three thousand (3000) hours of 
supervised post-masters professional experience shall be clinically-related 
activities. 

Authority: T.C.A. §§ 63-22-102, 63-22-104, and 63-22-120. 

Rule 0450-01-.12, Continuing Education, is amended by inserting the following language as new